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​The proposed use of the structure in question is to remain into perpetuity a single family owner​
​occupied residence, not to be subdivided or rented, or redeveloped into a different use;​
​occupied for the foreseeable future by the current residents, who have lived there for many​
​years.​

​The reason for the proposed SUP is to allow the existing footprint of the home, which will not be​
​altered during the proposed project to add a 3rd story to the home, to be fully compliant with​
​new R8 zoning requirements in Sec. 10-3-59.4 (11). If this were to stay a two-story structure, it​
​would meet the R-8 requirements, but a third story without an approved SUP needs a 10-foot​
​setback.​

​The previously approved rezoning and current application for SUP are both pursuant to the​
​current resident's desire to remain owner-occupants of this home with their family into the​
​foreseeable future.​

​If the SUP were to be approved, we would like to condition that the side yard setback along the​
​shared property line with 380 Sunrise Avenue shall not be less than five (5) feet.​

​Respectfully submitted,​
​Aaron Yoder, President​
​A M Yoder & Co., Inc​
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1st FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

FOUNDATION NOTES:
1. ALL CONCRETE SLABS TO BE 4” (3000 PSI MIN) REINFORCED W/ 6X6 #10 W.W.M. OR EQUIVALENT.
2. ALL INTERIOR CONCRETE SLABS TO HAVE 6 MIL POLY FILM VAPOR BARRIER BELOW SLAB AND ABOVE 4”

CRUSHED GRAVEL.  VAPOR BARRIER TO BE OVERLAPPED 12” AT SEAMS AND ALL PENETRATIONS TO BE
SEALED.

3. ALL FOUNDATION CONCRETE TO HAVE MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI AT 28 DAYS.
4. FOUNDATION DESIGN BASED ON ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING CAPACITY OF 1,500 PSF.
5. CONTRACTOR TO PROPERLY SLOPE PORCHES AND GARAGE AWAY FROM RESIDENCE FOR PROPER

DRAINAGE.
6. ALL WOOD MEMBERS IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE AND LESS THAN 8” FROM GRADE SHALL BE PRESSURE

TREATED.
7. BOTTOM OF ALL FOOTINGS TO BE A MINIMUM 24” BELOW GRADE.  STEP FOOTINGS AS REQUIRED BY GRADE

TO MAINTAIN PROPER FROST DEPTH.
8. ENGINEERING REQUIRED FOR SLABS WITH GREATER THAN 24" OF FILL BELOW.
9. VENTING SIZE, LOCATION AND QUANTITY SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH VIRGINIA RESIDENTIAL CODE

SECTION R408.2.  NOTE THAT NUMBER OF VENTS MAY BE REDUCED IF CLASS 1 VAPOR RETARDER MATERIAL
IS USED.

10. CRAWL SPACE ACCESS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 22" x 30" BUT SHALL BE LARGE ENOUGH TO ACCOMMODATE
LARGEST PIECE OF HVAC SYSTEM. 

11. MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 20' FOR CRAWL SPACE ATTIC DOOR.  SEE M1305.1.4
FOR MECHANICAL SERVICE AREA REQUIREMENTS WHEN MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT IS LOCATED IN THE
CRAWL SPACE

12. CONDITIONED CRAWL SPACE SHALL HAVE R-10 INSULATION ON FOUNDATION WALL.  EXPOSED EARTH TO BE
COVERED WITH CLASS 1 VAPOR RETARDER.  SEAMS TO OVERLAP 6" AND BE SEALED AND TAPED.  VAPOR
RETARDER TO EXTEND UP FOUNDATION WALL 6" AT BE ATTACHED OR TAPED TO STEM WALL OR INSULATION.
(VRC R408.3)

13. FOR FOUNDATION HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT, SEE TABLE R404.1.2(1) .
14. FOR 8" CMU WALL, SEE TABLE R404.1.1(2) FOR VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT.
15. FOR 10" CMU WALL, SEE TABLE R404.1.1(3) FOR VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT.
16. FOR 12" CMU WALL, SEE TABLE R404.1.1(4) FOR VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT.
17. FOR 6" POURED WALL, SEE TABLE R404.1.2(2) OR TABLE R404.1.2(8) FOR VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT.
18. FOR 8" POURED WALL, SEE TABLE R404.1.2(3) OR TABLE R404.1.2(8) FOR VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT.
19. FOR 10" POURED WALL, SEE TABLE R404.1.2(4) OR TABLE R404.1.2(8) FOR VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT.
20. FOR 12" POURED WALL, SEE TABLE R404.1.2(8) FOR VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT.
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3rd FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

BASEMENT PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

2nd FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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RIGHT ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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FRONT ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

LEFT ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

REAR ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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